N10000010496

(Re	questor's Name)	
(Ad	dress)	
(Ad	dress)	
(Cit	y/State/Zip/Phone	e #)
		MAIL
(Bu	siness Entity Nar	ne)
(Do	cument Number)	
Certified Copies	Certificates	s of Status
Special Instructions to I	Filing Officer:	
	Office Use On	lv

¢



11/08/10--01037--001 **78.75

FILED 2010 NOV -8 P 12: 51 SECRETARY OF STATE FALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA

te ulu

STONE & GERKEN, P.A.

ATTORNEYS AT LAW

4850 N. Highway 19A Mount Dora, Florida 32757 (352) 357-0330 Fax (352) 357-2474 Lakeside Office Fax (352) 357-5445

LEWIS W. STONE SCOTT A. GERKEN KATRINA M. THOMAS KEVIN M. STONE BENJAMIN M. BOYLSTON

November 5, 2010

Department of State Division of Corporations Post Office Box 6327 Tallahassee, FL 32314

Re: Florida Excel Volleyball, Inc.

Dear Sir or Madam:

Enclosed please find the original and copy of the Articles of Incorporation for the above-referenced not for profit corporation. Also, enclosed is a check in the amount of \$78.75 which represents your filing fee for the Articles of Incorporation, Designation of the Acceptance by Registered Agent and certified copy of the Articles of Incorporation.

Thank you for your assistance in this matter.

Very truly yours,

Terkin/cak

SAG:cak

Enclosures

xc: Nancy Hoff

FILED

ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION

OF

2010 NOV -8 P 12: 21

FLORIDA EXCEL VOLLEYBALL, INC. SECRETARY OF STATE THILA HASSEE. FLORIDA

ARTICLE I - NAME

The name of the corporation is FLORIDA EXCEL VOLLEYBALL, INC.

ARTICLE II - CORPORATE ADDRESS

The physical address of the corporation shall be 2001 Abrams Rd., Eustis, FL 32726. The mailing address of the corporation shall be P. O. Box 191, Mount Dora, Lake County, Florida 32756.

ARTICLE III - CORPORATE NATURE

This is a nonprofit corporation, organized solely for charitable purposes pursuant to the Florida Corporations Not for Profit Law set forth in Chapter 617 of the Florida Statutes.

ARTICLE IV - DURATION

The term of existence of the corporation is perpetual.

ARTICLE V - GENERAL AND SPECIFIC PURPOSES

The specific and primary purpose for which this corporation is formed is to help young athletes and their volleyball teams junior volleyball associations and to operate participate in exclusively in any other manner for such charitable purposes as will qualify it as an exempt organization under Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code, as amended, or under any corresponding provisions of any subsequent federal tax laws, covering the distribution of organizations qualified as tax exempt organizations under the Internal Revenue Code, including private foundations and private operating foundations. The corporation shall be

noncommercial, nonsectarian, and nonpartisan within the meaning of Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code, as amended, or under any corresponding provision of subsequent tax laws.

ARTICLE VI - MANAGEMENT OF CORPORATE AFFAIRS

The powers of this corporation shall be exercised, its properties controlled, and its affairs conducted by a Board of Directors. The number of Directors of the corporation shall be no less than three (3) nor more than seven (7), provided, however, that such number may be changed by a bylaw duly adopted by a majority of the Board of Directors.

The Directors named herein as the first Board of Directors shall hold office until the first meeting of members at which time an election of Directors shall be held.

The names and addresses of such initial members of the Board of Directors are as follows:

NAME	ADDRESS	
Nancy Hoff	2001 Abrams Road Eustis, FL 32726	
Landa Yester	27819 SR 44 Eustis, FL 32736	
J. Parker Doty	2001 Abrams Road Eustis, FL 32726	

ARTICLE VII - EARNINGS & ACTIVITIES OF CORPORATION

(a) No part of the net earnings of the corporation shall inure to the benefit of, or be distributable to its members, Directors, officers or other private persons, except that the corporation shall be authorized and empowered to pay reasonable compensation for

services rendered and to make payments and distributions in furtherance of the purposes set forth in Article V hereof.

(b) No substantial part of the activities of the corporation shall be the carrying on of propaganda, or otherwise attempting to influence legislation, and the corporation shall not participate in, or intervene in (including the publishing or distribution of statements) any political campaign on behalf of any candidate for public office.

(c) Notwithstanding any other provisions of these articles, the corporation shall not carry on any other activities not permitted to be carried on (a) by a corporation exempt from Federal income tax under Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code, as amended, (or the corresponding provision of any which are deductible under Section 170(c)(2) of the Internal Revenue Code, as amended, (or the corresponding provision of any future United States Internal Revenue Law).

(d) Notwithstanding any other provision of these articles, this corporation shall not, except to an insubstantial degree, engage in any activities or exercise any powers that are not in furtherance of the purposes of this corporation.

ARTICLE VIII - DISTRIBUTION OF ASSETS UPON DISSOLUTION

Upon dissolution of the corporation, the Board of Directors shall, after paying or making provision for the payment of all of the liabilities of the corporation, dispose of all of the assets of the corporation, exclusively for the purposes of the corporation in such manner, or to such organization or organizations organized and

operated exclusively for charitable purposes as shall at the time qualify as an exempt organization or organizations under Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code, as amended, (or the corresponding provision of any future United States Internal Revenue Law), as the Board of Directors shall determine. Any such assets not so disposed of shall be disposed of by a Court of competent jurisdiction in the county in which the principal office of the corporation is then located, exclusively for such purposes or to such organization or organizations as such Court shall determine, which are organized and operated exclusively for such purposes.

ARTICLE IX - MEMBERSHIP

The corporation shall have no capital stock, and shall be composed of Members rather than shareholders. The membership of the corporation shall consist of the individuals serving as members of the Board of Directors, and their successors in office.

ARTICLE X - INCORPORATOR

The name and address of the Incorporator of this corporation is as follows:

ADDRESS

Nancy Hoff

NAME

2001 Abrams Road Eustis, FL 32726

ARTICLE XI - AMENDMENT OF BYLAWS

Subject to the limitations contained in the Bylaws, and any limitations set forth in the Corporations Not For Profit law of the State of Florida, concerning corporate action that must be authorized or approved by the members of the corporation, Bylaws of this

corporation may be made, altered, rescinded, added to, or new Bylaws may be adopted, either by a resolution of the Board of Directors, or by following the procedure set forth therefore in the Bylaws.

ARTICLE XII - DEDICATION OF ASSETS

The property of this corporation is irrevocably dedicated to charitable purposes, and no part of the net income or assets of this corporation shall ever inure to the benefit of any director, officer or member thereof, or to the benefit of any private individual.

ARTICLE XIII - REGISTERED AGENT AND OFFICE

The name and Florida street address of the initial registered agent are:

NAME

ADDRESS

Scott A. Gerken

4850 N. Highway 19A Mount Dora, FL 32757

ARTICLE XIV - INDEMNIFICATION

The corporation shall indemnify any officer or director, or any former officer or director, to the full extent permitted by law.

ARTICLE XV - AMENDMENT OF ARTICLES

Amendments to these Articles of Incorporation may be proposed by a resolution adopted by the Board of Directors and presented to a quorum of members for their vote.

I, the undersigned, being the subscriber and incorporator of this corporation, for the purpose of forming this nonprofit corporation under the laws of the State of Florida, have executed these Articles of Incorporation this <u>5</u> day of November, 2010.

STATE OF FLORIDA COUNTY OF LAKE

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, personally appeared NANCY HOFF, who produced identification and who did take an oath and who executed the foregoing Articles of Incorporation and he acknowledged to and before me that he executed such instrument.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal this 🗩 day of November, 2010.

********* SERENA M. BURROWS Comm# DD0808700 My Commission Exp Expires 7/24/2012 Commission No .: Florida Notary Asan., Inc

Scott A. Gerken, Registered Agent

ACCEPTANCE OF DESIGNATION OF RESIDENT AGENT

Having been named to accept service of process for the above stated corporation, at the place designated in this Certificate, I hereby accept to act in this capacity, and agree to comply with the provisions of said act relating to keeping open said office.

1/5/10	जा		
Date / /	SECRET	NON GIQ	
lleyball Inc.docx	ASSEE, FLORI	-8 P 12	

Notary Public Printed Name

U:\cindi\DOCUMENT\CORPORATIONS\Non Profit\ART OF INC-Florida Excel Volleyball Inc.docx